
Net Operating Income by Month, prep'd 07/15/25, jc

Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Running YTD Total

Tithe & Class Income 18,237.25   11,713.34  18,320.30  14,857.61   12,959.05  12,102.28  88,189.83  

Net Rental Income 506.23   780.00   809.72  1,537.89  2,301.02  1,863.50  7,798.36  

Expenses (15,359.12)  (13,742.55)   (16,402.28)  (14,091.18)  (17,632.71)  (14,778.31)   (92,006.15)  

Net Operating Income (NOI) 3,384.36$      (1,249.21)$    2,727.74$    2,304.32$    (2,372.64)$   (812.53)$     -$    -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  3,982.04$   

Prior Year NOI 2,193.18   (252.30)   (1,321.40)   (1,962.57)  (4,060.96)  2,473.87  (2,930.18)  

Over/(Under) Prior Year 1,191.18   (996.91)   4,049.14  4,266.89  1,688.32  (3,286.40)   -   -  -  -  -  -  6,912.22  

MISCELLANEOUS ANALYSIS 

ACTUAL VS BUDGET ANALYSIS Averages & Projections w/o Rental Income Annualized (SURPLUS)/SHORTFALL COVERAGE SCENARIOS

Actual vs Budget at 06/30/25 Jan-Jun Scenario REQUIRED MONTHLY INCOME 15,334.36$    

. YTD NOI 3,982.04 Monthly Avg. Tithe & Class Income Only 14,698.31    176,379.66    Average Monthly (Surplus)/Shortfall (663.67)$   

 vs YTD Budget (3,849.23)  Monthly Expenses (15,334.36)   (184,012.30)   Average Weekly (Surplus)/Shortfall (153.16)$   

Amount (Over)/Under Budget 7,831.27 Avg. Montly (Shortfall) w/no Rental Income (636.05)   (7,632.64)  **Monthly add'l tithe needed per congregant (11.85)$   

% of YTD Budget -103.5% **Weekly add'l tithe needed per congregant (2.73)$   

Actual YTD at 06/30/25 vs Annual Budget Annualized Income Estimate w/o Rental Income (7,632.64)  Or, % increase needed per tithe -4.52%

Actual YTD Net Operating Income 3,982.04 vs Annual 2025 Budget (3,000.00)  Add'l rental income needed weekly (11.85)$   

vs Total 2025 Budget (3,000.00)  Amt (Over)/Under Budget at YE w/o Rental Income (4,632.64)  Add'l rental income needed monthly (153.16)$   

Amount (Over)/Under Annual Budget 6,982.04 

% of Annual Budget -132.7%

Note:  This section irrelevant during periods of positive net revenue.

Repair, Maintenance & Project Fund 1934 Founders Fund

06/01/25 - Opening Bal  $   448.39 Goal 19,340.00$  

Donation  20.00 Donations (11,062.00)$ 

Balance Left 8,278.00$    

06/30/25 - Closing Bal  $  468.39 We are more than halfway to our goal!!

USCL - SUMMARY & ANALYSIS SHEET

P&L Notes:  06-2025  Current year-to-date net operating income (YTD NOI) is $6,912 better than last year.  

Money Notes:   General Fund cash increased in June $366 (nothing noteworthy here).  The 1934 Founders Fund, as of 07/15/25, has received $11,062! Only $8,278 remaining to reach our goal.

Budget Notes:  06-2025 Current YTD NOI is $7,831 better than budget. Income exceeds expectations and expenses are in line with budget.

**New tally of consistent donors is 56!**
Comment: For 01/01-06/30, the annualized scenario shows that we would 
be over budget without rental income through 06/30/25.
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Jun 2025 Jun 2024 Change
% 

Change
Jan - Jun, 

2025
Jan - Jun, 

2024 Change
% 

Change

Revenue

   4000 General Fund Income

      4001 Tithe Income

         4005 Sunday Service Offering 5,361.50 8,543.00 (3,181.50) -37.24% 48,808.50 51,954.35 (3,145.85) -6.06%

         4010 Mailed In Tithes 3,070.00 1,435.00 1,635.00 113.94% 14,271.00 8,234.00 6,037.00 73.32%

         4012 PayPal & CC Tithes 2,640.00 2,171.00 469.00 21.60% 13,997.50 13,822.83 174.67 1.26%

      Total 4001 Tithe Income  $11,071.50  $  12,149.00  $    (1,077.50) -8.87%  $77,077.00  $  74,011.18  $     3,065.82 4.14%

      4015 Other Misc. Income

         4020 Coffee Hour 32.00 17.00 15.00 88.24% 172.00 177.00 (5.00) -2.82%

         4035 In Memory of Donations 175.00 175.00 175.00 175.00 

         4040 Special Event Unity Income 251.00 (251.00) -100.00% 871.43 648.00 223.43 34.48%

      Total 4015 Other Misc. Income  $     207.00  $       268.00  $         (61.00) -22.76%  $  1,218.43  $       825.00  $        393.43 47.69%

      4050 USCL Classes, Wksp, Seminar 404.00 402.00 2.00 0.50% 2,565.00 3,170.00 (605.00) -19.09%

         4055 Expenses USCL Classes/Workshops (199.50) (152.00) (47.50) -31.25% (1,248.50) (1,402.50) 154.00 10.98%

      Total 4050 USCL Classes, Wksp, Seminar  $     204.50  $       250.00  $         (45.50) -18.20%  $  1,316.50  $    1,767.50  $       (451.00) -25.52%

      4060 Facility Use Income

         4061 Member Building Use Donation 103.00 56.00 47.00 83.93% 264.00 1,399.00 (1,135.00) -81.13%

         4062 Nonprofit Use Fees 98.00 573.00 (475.00) -82.90% 508.00 984.00 (476.00) -48.37%

         4063 Event Center Income 2,745.00 5,920.00 (3,175.00) -53.63% 11,665.00 10,055.00 1,610.00 16.01%

         4065 Event Labor & Mat'l Expenses (957.50) (2,690.00) 1,732.50 64.41% (3,697.64) (5,138.56) 1,440.92 28.04%

         4070 Rental Advertising Expenses (125.00) (125.00) (941.00) (941.00)

      Total 4060 Facility Use Income  $  1,863.50  $    3,859.00  $    (1,995.50) -51.71%  $  7,798.36  $    7,299.44  $        498.92 6.84%

      4100 Bookstore Sales 15.00 31.00 (16.00) -51.61% 80.00 134.00 (54.00) -40.30%

   Total 4000 General Fund Income  $13,361.50  $  16,557.00  $    (3,195.50) -19.30%  $87,490.29  $  84,037.12  $     3,453.17 4.11%

   4200 Bank Interest Income 229.89 108.03 121.86 112.80% 1,334.28 712.38 621.90 87.30%

   4400 In-Kind Donations 374.39 566.32 (191.93) -33.89% 7,163.62 2,319.53 4,844.09 208.84%

   4500 Restricted Fund Income (deleted) 10.00 (10.00) -100.00% 10.00 (10.00) -100.00%

Total Revenue  $13,965.78  $  17,241.35  $    (3,275.57) -19.00%  $95,988.19  $  87,079.03  $     8,909.16 10.23%

Cost of Goods Sold

   4150 Bookstore Purchases 0.00 44.72 (44.72) -100.00%

Total Cost of Goods Sold  $             -    $               -    $                -    $             -    $         44.72  $         (44.72) -100.00%

Gross Profit  $13,965.78  $  17,241.35  $    (3,275.57) -19.00%  $95,988.19  $  87,034.31  $     8,953.88 10.29%

Expenditures

   6200 2395 Washington Rd Expenses

      6205 Utility BWL Water 189.66 165.59 24.07 14.54% 1,052.79 984.73 68.06 6.91%

      6210 Utilities Consumers Gas & Elect 707.00 (707.00) -100.00% 4,649.25 (4,649.25) -100.00%

         6210a Gas 331.00 331.00 1,659.31 1,659.31 

         6210b Electricity Main Bldg 506.00 506.00 2,811.00 2,811.00 

         6210c Electricity Pole Barn 0.00 99.00 99.00 

         6210d Electricity Lot Lighting 28.00 28.00 152.00 152.00 

      Total 6210 Utilities Consumers Gas & Elect  $     865.00  $       707.00  $        158.00 22.35%  $  4,721.31  $    4,649.25  $          72.06 1.55%

      6215 Delhi TWP Sewer 133.69 112.62 21.07 18.71% 703.07 656.35 46.72 7.12%

      6220 Washington Custodial 280.00 337.50 (57.50) -17.04% 1,492.50 1,541.25 (48.75) -3.16%

      6225 Washington Repair & Maintenance 171.38 22.14 149.24 674.07% 2,049.36 578.79 1,470.57 254.08%

Current Month Year-to-Date

UNITY SPIRITUAL CENTER OF LANSING
Comparative Profit & Loss Statement

For the Period Ending June 30, 2025
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Jun 2025 Jun 2024 Change
% 

Change
Jan - Jun, 

2025
Jan - Jun, 

2024 Change
% 

Change

Current Month Year-to-Date

      6228 Safety Systems 0.00 395.40 155.12 240.28 154.90%

      6230 Trash & Recycle 55.00 55.00 0.00 0.00% 330.00 330.00 0.00 0.00%

      6235 Snow Removal & Lawn Care 0.00 162.18 162.18 

      6236 Landscape & Lawn Supply 113.54 88.84 24.70 27.80% 229.37 217.79 11.58 5.32%

      6240 Insurance 818.88 645.15 173.73 26.93% 4,913.28 3,870.90 1,042.38 26.93%

      6245 Cleaning & Maintenance Supplies 72.19 (72.19) -100.00% 121.13 220.79 (99.66) -45.14%

      6246 Restroom Supplies 11.87 (11.87) -100.00% 53.32 254.59 (201.27) -79.06%

      6250 Delhi TWP Tax Assessment 0.00 184.10 764.58 (580.48) -75.92%

   Total 6200 2395 Washington Rd Expenses  $  2,627.15  $    2,217.90  $        409.25 18.45%  $16,407.81  $  14,224.14  $     2,183.67 15.35%

   7000 Ministry Operating Expenses

      7010 Information Technology

         7020 Internet and Telephone 388.03 482.59 (94.56) -19.59% 2,268.64 2,998.61 (729.97) -24.34%

         7030 Website 91.00 91.00 0.00 0.00% 546.00 618.32 (72.32) -11.70%

      Total 7010 Information Technology  $     479.03  $       573.59  $         (94.56) -16.49%  $  2,814.64  $    3,616.93  $       (802.29) -22.18%

      7100 Administrative Personnel

         7110 Admin. Assist Compensation 1,864.00 2,112.00 (248.00) -11.74% 8,884.00 13,728.00 (4,844.00) -35.29%

         7112 Sunday Assistant 256.00 256.00 384.00 384.00 

         7125 Payroll & 1099 Processing Fees 46.50 19.08 27.42 143.71% 249.00 210.39 38.61 18.35%

         7130 Payroll Taxes Expense 493.53 359.05 134.48 37.45% 2,260.32 2,333.76 (73.44) -3.15%

      Total 7100 Administrative Personnel  $  2,660.03  $    2,490.13  $        169.90 6.82%  $11,777.32  $  16,272.15  $    (4,494.83) -27.62%

      7200 Professional Fees

         7230 Accounting -other than bookkeep 0.00 4,224.00 4,224.00 

      Total 7200 Professional Fees  $             -    $               -    $                -    $  4,224.00  $               -    $     4,224.00 

      7300 Admin Office Equip/Supplies

         7310 Copier Contract Charges 192.48 186.13 6.35 3.41% 1,160.27 1,122.70 37.57 3.35%

         7320 Copy Paper 20.89 (2.00) 22.89 1144.50% 72.18 76.20 (4.02) -5.28%

         7330 Printer Cartridges 33.34 33.34 33.34 33.34 

         7340 Postage 75.55 75.55 687.14 200.30 486.84 243.06%

         7350 Admin Office Supplies 31.48 120.91 (89.43) -73.96% 649.55 440.91 208.64 47.32%

         7360 Donation Supplies 0.00 376.83 (376.83) -100.00%

         7380 Computers 0.00 189.99 185.40 4.59 2.48%

      Total 7300 Admin Office Equip/Supplies  $     353.74  $       305.04  $          48.70 15.97%  $  2,792.47  $    2,402.34  $        390.13 16.24%

      7400 Administrative Office Expenses

         7410 Bank Fees 10.00 (10.00) -100.00% 20.00 20.00 0.00 0.00%

         7420 Merchant Fees - Tithing & Classes 53.79 88.38 (34.59) -39.14% 324.26 541.59 (217.33) -40.13%

         7425 Merchant Fees - Event Rentals 21.80 21.80 165.29 165.29 

         7450 Dues & Subscriptions 0.00 191.70 624.00 (432.30) -69.28%

         7480 Sales & Use Tax 0.00 28.62 28.62 

      Total 7400 Administrative Office Expenses  $       75.59  $         98.38  $         (22.79) -23.17%  $     729.87  $    1,185.59  $       (455.72) -38.44%

      7500 Education and Training

         7510 Board and Leadership Expenses 47.23 40.00 7.23 18.08% 274.06 376.16 (102.10) -27.14%

      Total 7500 Education and Training  $       47.23  $         40.00  $            7.23 18.08%  $     274.06  $       376.16  $       (102.10) -27.14%

      7600 Ministerial Compensation

         7610 Senior Minister Compensation 1,769.24 1,769.24 0.00 0.00% 11,500.06 11,500.06 0.00 0.00%

         7620 Manse Allowance 2,307.70 2,307.70 0.00 0.00% 15,000.05 15,000.05 0.00 0.00%

      Total 7600 Ministerial Compensation  $  4,076.94  $    4,076.94  $                -   0.00%  $26,500.11  $  26,500.11  $                -   0.00%

      7650 Ministerial Expenses

         7655 Ministerial Supplies 0.00 50.31 50.31 
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Jun 2025 Jun 2024 Change
% 

Change
Jan - Jun, 

2025
Jan - Jun, 

2024 Change
% 

Change

Current Month Year-to-Date

         7670 Travel 123.86 123.86 123.86 123.86 

      Total 7650 Ministerial Expenses  $     123.86  $               -    $        123.86  $     174.17  $               -    $        174.17 

      7700 Gifts and Recognition Expenses 157.11 157.11 312.41 312.41 

   Total 7000 Ministry Operating Expenses  $  7,973.53  $    7,584.08  $        389.45 5.14%  $49,599.05  $  50,353.28  $       (754.23) -1.50%

   7800 Tithe Expenses

      7810 Unity Worldwide Ministries (UWM) 418.97 517.24 (98.27) -19.00% 2,882.69 2,408.14 474.55 19.71%

      7820 Unity Great Lakes Conf (GLURC) 139.66 172.41 (32.75) -19.00% 960.90 686.66 274.24 39.94%

      7830 Silent Unity 279.32 344.83 (65.51) -19.00% 1,921.81 1,721.49 200.32 11.64%

      7850 Spiritual Enrichment Fund (SEF) 279.32 344.83 (65.51) -19.00% 1,921.81 1,721.49 200.32 11.64%

      7860 Unity WW Spiritual Institute (deleted) 0.00 348.16 (348.16) -100.00%

      7870 Congregant's Choice 279.32 344.83 (65.51) -19.00% 1,919.52 1,721.49 198.03 11.50%

   Total 7800 Tithe Expenses  $  1,396.59  $    1,724.14  $       (327.55) -19.00%  $  9,606.73  $    8,607.43  $        999.30 11.61%

   8000 Mission Fulfillment/TeamExpense

      8200 Sunday Celebration Service

         8210 Guest Speaker 495.85 325.00 170.85 52.57% 820.85 925.00 (104.15) -11.26%

         8215 Live Stream Technician 360.00 240.00 120.00 50.00% 1,620.00 1,560.00 60.00 3.85%

         8220 Music Directors Compensation 812.08 812.08 0.00 0.00% 5,278.52 5,278.52 0.00 0.00%

         8225 Choir Director & Accompanist 0.00 60.00 (60.00) -100.00%

         8230 Guitarist, Bass Compensation 420.00 360.00 60.00 16.67% 3,000.00 2,895.00 105.00 3.63%

         8235 Drummer/ Sound Tech 335.00 300.00 35.00 11.67% 1,910.00 1,900.00 10.00 0.53%

         8240 Special Music / Soloists 300.00 240.00 60.00 25.00% 1,320.00 1,260.00 60.00 4.76%

         8245 Special Music / Groups 310.00 (310.00) -100.00% 60.00 370.00 (310.00) -83.78%

         8248 Sub Pianist 100.00 (100.00) -100.00% 200.00 400.00 (200.00) -50.00%

         8250 Music Supplies / Expenses 32.45 32.45 192.39 45.55 146.84 322.37%

         8280 Sanctuary Flowers/Supplies/Deco 302.76 (302.76) -100.00% 248.79 436.13 (187.34) -42.96%

         8290 Congregant Handouts 25.66 176.05 (150.39) -85.42% 847.86 1,126.41 (278.55) -24.73%

      Total 8200 Sunday Celebration Service  $  2,781.04  $    3,165.89  $       (384.85) -12.16%  $15,498.41  $  16,256.61  $       (758.20) -4.66%

      8300 SAGE - Education

         8310 Special Event Expenses (4.67) 4.67 100.00% (4.67) 4.67 100.00%

         8320 FB Promotion and Advertising 34.00 (34.00) -100.00% 34.00 (34.00) -100.00%

         8330 Materials 0.00 11.29 (11.29) -100.00%

      Total 8300 SAGE - Education  $             -    $         29.33  $         (29.33) -100.00%  $             -    $         40.62  $         (40.62) -100.00%

      8400 Hospitality & Social Events

         8410 Hospitality Team Supplies

            8420 Food and Beverages 24.61 (24.61) -100.00% 189.92 194.73 (4.81) -2.47%

            8430 Paper Goods 0.00 102.08 40.03 62.05 155.01%

            8440 Kitchen Supplies 21.53 (21.53) -100.00% 317.31 197.65 119.66 60.54%

         Total 8410 Hospitality Team Supplies  $             -    $         46.14  $         (46.14) -100.00%  $     609.31  $       432.41  $        176.90 40.91%

      Total 8400 Hospitality & Social Events  $             -    $         46.14  $         (46.14) -100.00%  $     609.31  $       432.41  $        176.90 40.91%

      8700 Inclusion & Diversity Team

         8720 Events & Activities 0.00 284.84 50.00 234.84 469.68%

      Total 8700 Inclusion & Diversity Team  $             -    $               -    $                -    $     284.84  $         50.00  $        234.84 469.68%

   Total 8000 Mission Fulfillment/TeamExpense  $  2,781.04  $    3,241.36  $       (460.32) -14.20%  $16,392.56  $  16,779.64  $       (387.08) -2.31%

Total Expenditures  $14,778.31  $  14,767.48  $          10.83 0.07%  $92,006.15  $  89,964.49  $     2,041.66 2.27%

Net Operating Revenue  $    (812.53)  $    2,473.87  $    (3,286.40) -132.84%  $  3,982.04  $   (2,930.18)  $     6,912.22 235.90%

Other Revenue

   9515 Extraordinary Gifts

      9516 Other Extraordinary Income 3,200.00 (3,200.00) -100.00% 3,200.00 (3,200.00) -100.00%
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Jun 2025 Jun 2024 Change
% 

Change
Jan - Jun, 

2025
Jan - Jun, 

2024 Change
% 

Change

Current Month Year-to-Date

      9520 Bequests & Memorial 0.00 10,000.00 (10,000.00) -100.00%

   Total 9515 Extraordinary Gifts  $             -    $    3,200.00  $    (3,200.00) -100.00%  $             -    $  13,200.00  $  (13,200.00) -100.00%

   9530 Special Funded Projects

      9532 Grounds-Maint / Reno / Repair 120,400.55 (120,400.55) -100.00% 138,758.55 (138,758.55) -100.00%

      9535 Interior-Maint / Reno / Repair (721.31) 721.31 100.00% 4,198.82 (4,198.82) -100.00%

   Total 9530 Special Funded Projects  $             -    $119,679.24  $(119,679.24) -100.00%  $             -    $142,957.37  $(142,957.37) -100.00%

Total Other Revenue  $             -    $122,879.24  $(122,879.24) -100.00%  $             -    $156,157.37  $(156,157.37) -100.00%

Other Expenditures

   9550 Chisholm Hills Property 0.00 18,957.32 (18,957.32) -100.00%

Total Other Expenditures  $             -    $               -    $                -    $             -    $  18,957.32  $  (18,957.32) -100.00%

Net Other Revenue  $             -    $122,879.24  $(122,879.24) -100.00%  $             -    $137,200.05  $(137,200.05) -100.00%

Net Revenue  $    (812.53)  $125,353.11  $(126,165.64) -100.65%  $  3,982.04  $134,269.87  $(130,287.83) -97.03%

Tuesday, Jul 15, 2025 08:09:20 AM GMT-7 - Accrual Basis
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As of Jun 30, 
2025

As of May 31, 
2025 (PP) Change % Change

ASSETS

   Current Assets

      Bank Accounts

         1000 Lake Trust Checking 7760 17,696.12 17,330.10 366.02 2.11%

         1010 Lake Trust Savings 7750 2,541.57 2,541.47 0.10 0.00%

         1020 Petty Cash 9.38 79.38 (70.00) -88.18%

         1025 Bookstore Cash Box 30.00 30.00 0.00 0.00%

         1029 Reserve Accts (Money Mkt) 1620

            1030a Temporary Restricted Funds 3,923.31 823.40 3,099.91 376.48%

            1030b Repair, Maintenance & Project Fund 468.39 448.39 20.00 4.46%

            1030c Rental Deposits 4,490.00 5,830.00 (1,340.00) -22.98%

            1030d SEF Reserves 4,099.70 5,353.47 (1,253.77) -23.42%

            1030e Designated SK Compensation Funds 3,500.00 5,250.00 (1,750.00) -33.33%

            1030f Reserved Kitchen Improvement 2,468.69 2,368.69 100.00 4.22%

            1030h Lawn Mower Purchase Fund 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00%

            1032 Operational Reserves 939.56 920.28 19.28 2.10%

         Total 1029 Reserve Accts (Money Mkt) 1620  $         24,889.65  $         25,994.23  $         (1,104.58) -4.25%

         1038 Edward Jones - CD 56,000.00 56,000.00 0.00 0.00%

            1038a Edward Jones Money Market 59,804.38 59,593.87 210.51 0.35%

         Total 1038 Edward Jones - CD  $       115,804.38  $       115,593.87  $             210.51 0.18%

      Total Bank Accounts  $       160,971.10  $       161,569.05  $            (597.95) -0.37%

      Accounts Receivable

         11000 Accounts Receivable (62.91) (122.65) 59.74 48.71%

      Total Accounts Receivable  $              (62.91)  $            (122.65)  $               59.74 48.71%

      Other Current Assets

         12000 Undeposited Funds 0.00 1,209.00 (1,209.00) -100.00%

      Total Other Current Assets  $                     -    $           1,209.00  $         (1,209.00) -100.00%

   Total Current Assets  $       160,908.19  $       162,655.40  $         (1,747.21) -1.07%

   Fixed Assets

      1300 Equipment

         1310 Computers, Electronics & AV 8,739.83 8,739.83 0.00 0.00%

         1320 Golf Carts 2,405.00 2,405.00 0.00 0.00%

         1330 HVAC 30,800.90 30,800.90 0.00 0.00%

         1340 Life Safety 19,320.00 19,320.00 0.00 0.00%

      Total 1300 Equipment  $         61,265.73  $         61,265.73  $                     -   0.00%

      1500 Furniture and Fixtures 46,312.07 46,312.07 0.00 0.00%

      1600 Real Estate

         1630 2395 Washington Rd 582,410.00 582,410.00 0.00 0.00%

            1631 Purchase Costs 17,500.00 17,500.00 0.00 0.00%

         Total 1630 2395 Washington Rd  $       599,910.00  $       599,910.00  $                     -   0.00%

         1635 Building Renovations 65,870.00 65,870.00 0.00 0.00%

            1636 Architectural Fees 9,700.00 9,700.00 0.00 0.00%

Unity Spiritual Center of Lansing

Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2025
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As of Jun 30, 
2025

As of May 31, 
2025 (PP) Change % Change

 1637 Ramps 5,056.00 5,056.00 0.00 0.00%

 1638 Signage 31,905.08 31,905.08 0.00 0.00%

 1640 Activity Room Reno 21,034.80 21,034.80 0.00 0.00%

 1645 Activity Room Restrooms 10,605.38 10,605.38 0.00 0.00%

 1650 Roof Replacement - 2024 134,811.96 134,811.96 0.00 0.00%

 Total 1635 Building Renovations  $  278,983.22  $  278,983.22  $ - 0.00%

 1660 Outbuilding Renovations

 1662 Pole Barn 199.00 199.00 0.00 0.00%

 1664 Pump House 443.37 443.37 0.00 0.00%

 Total 1660 Outbuilding Renovations  $  642.37  $  642.37  $ - 0.00%

 1670 Land Improvements 46,000.00 46,000.00 0.00 0.00%

 1672 Parking Lot Improvements 17,502.05 17,502.05 0.00 0.00%

 1674 Exterior Benches & Pads 10,996.86 10,996.86 0.00 0.00%

 Total 1670 Land Improvements  $  74,498.91  $  74,498.91  $ - 0.00%

 Total 1600 Real Estate  $  954,034.50  $  954,034.50  $ - 0.00%

 1900 Acc'd Depreciation/Amortization (478,773.75) (478,773.75) 0.00 0.00%

   Total Fixed Assets  $  582,838.55  $  582,838.55  $ - 0.00%

TOTAL ASSETS  $  743,746.74  $  745,493.95  $  (1,747.21) -0.23%

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

 Liabilities

 2035 Payroll Liabilities

 2040 Federal Withholding Payable 317.75 289.60 28.15 9.72%

 2041 Medicare Payable 187.10 197.08 (9.98) -5.06%

 2042 Social Security Payable 799.96 842.70 (42.74) -5.07%

 2060 State Withholding Payable 421.29 220.28 201.01 91.25%

 Lansing 0.00 14.55 (14.55) -100.00%

 Lansing-1 27.20 27.20 

    Total 2035 Payroll Liabilities  $  1,753.30  $  1,564.21  $  189.09 12.09%

 Total 2000 Accounts Payable  $  1,753.30  $  1,564.21  $  189.09 12.09%

 2200 Liabilities Held in LT MoMkt

 2205 Temporary Restricted Funds 3,923.31 823.31 3,100.00 376.53%

 2205a Lawn Mower Purchase Fund 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00%

 2212 Repair, Maintenance & Project Fund 468.39 448.39 20.00 4.46%

 2215 Rental Deposits 4,490.00 5,830.00 (1,340.00) -22.98%

 2231 SEF Liability 4,099.70 5,353.47 (1,253.77) -23.42%

 2233 Donation for SK Salary & Bonus 3,500.00 5,250.00 (1,750.00) -33.33%

 2234 Kitchen Improvement Fund 2,468.69 2,368.69 100.00 4.22%

 Total 2200 Liabilities Held in LT MoMkt  $  23,950.09  $  25,073.86  $  (1,123.77) -4.48%

 Total Liabilities  $  25,703.39  $  26,638.07  $  (934.68) -3.51%

 Equity

 32000 Unrestricted Net Assets 714,061.31 714,061.31 0.00 0.00%

 Net Revenue 3,982.04 4,794.57 (812.53) -16.95%

   Total Equity  $  718,043.35  $  718,855.88  $  (812.53) -0.11%

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  $  743,746.74  $  745,493.95  $  (1,747.21) -0.23%

Ties to P&L - Year-to-Date NOI Ties to P&L - Current NOI

Tuesday, Jul 15, 2025 08:09:05 AM GMT-7 - Accrual Basis
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Balance Sheet Proofs
For the Period Ending 06/30/25
prep'd 07/11/25

CHANGE IN TOTAL CASH - all accounts
Beginning Cash Balance 161,569.05              
Accounts Recceivable (122.65)                      
Undeposited Funds 1,209.00                   

Total Beginning Balance 162,655.40              

Ending Cash Balance 160,971.10              
Accounts Recceivable (62.91)                        
Undeposited Funds -                               

Total Ending Balance 160,908.19              

Change in Cash Balance per BalSheet (1,747.21)                  
Net Income Per P&L (812.53)                      
Variance (934.68)                      

Variance Details:
Change in Misc. Physical Assets -                               
Change in PR Liabilities 189.09                       
Change in Temporary Restricted Funds 3,100.00                   
Change in Lawn Mower Fund Liability (new 04/01/25) -                               
Change in R&M, Project Fund (new 12/31/24) 20.00                          
Change in Rental Deposits Liability (1,340.00)                  
Change in SEF Liability Fund (1,253.77)                  
Change in SK Bonus Donation (1,750.00)                  
Change in Kitchen Improvement Fund 100.00                       
Change in N.Jaehn Funds (new 12/31/24) -                               
Change in Unrestricted Net Assets (YE E/C JE) -                               

(934.68)                      
0.00                             

NET INCOME TIE-OUT:  P&L vs Balance Sheet
Current Income (Gross Profit) 13,965.78                
Expenses (14,778.31)               
Net Ordinary Income (812.53)                      

Other Income -                               
Other Expenses -                               
Net Income per P&L (812.53)                      
Per Balance Sheet (Change in Net Revenue) (812.53)                      
Variance 0.00                             
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Jun 2025 May 2025 Apr 2025 Mar 2025 Feb 2025 Jan 2025 Dec 2024 Nov 2024 Oct 2024 Sep 2024 Aug 2024 Jul 2024 Total

Revenue

   4000 General Fund Income

      4001 Tithe Income

         4005 Sunday Service Offering 5,361.50 5,328.00 6,542.00 10,263.00 7,278.00 14,036.00 5,947.00 7,258.00 7,550.00 8,140.00 5,722.00 7,815.00 91,240.50 

         4010 Mailed In Tithes 3,070.00 3,260.00 2,895.00 2,390.00 1,329.00 1,327.00 14,715.00 3,010.00 1,470.00 1,575.50 2,601.00 1,650.00 39,292.50 

         4011 Holiday Tithe 1,349.00 1,349.00 

         4012 PayPal & CC Tithes 2,640.00 2,621.00 2,140.00 2,396.00 1,966.00 2,234.50 3,581.00 2,306.00 2,676.00 2,326.00 2,276.00 2,441.00 29,603.50 

      Total 4001 Tithe Income  $11,071.50  $11,209.00  $11,577.00  $15,049.00  $10,573.00  $17,597.50  $25,592.00  $ 12,574.00  $ 11,696.00  $12,041.50  $ 10,599.00  $ 11,906.00  $ 161,485.50 

      4015 Other Misc. Income

         4020 Coffee Hour 32.00 44.00 26.00 51.00 7.00 12.00 29.00 51.00 11.00 22.00 34.00 24.00 343.00 

         4030 General Fund Fundraisers (385.31) (195.35) 750.61 1.00 35.00 205.95 

         4035 In Memory of Donations 175.00 175.00 

         4040 Special Event Unity Income 871.43 (13.20) 45.00 215.00 1,118.23 

      Total 4015 Other Misc. Income  $     207.00  $     915.43  $       26.00  $       51.00  $         7.00  $       12.00  $    (356.31)  $     (157.55)  $      806.61  $       23.00  $      284.00  $        24.00  $     1,842.18 

      4050 USCL Classes, Wksp, Seminar 404.00 451.00 499.00 672.00 214.00 325.00 206.00 401.00 392.00 483.00 540.00 296.00 4,883.00 

         4055 Expenses USCL Classes/Workshops (199.50) (205.00) (241.50) (363.50) (89.00) (150.00) (71.50) (163.00) (183.50) (231.50) (256.00) (132.50) (2,286.50)

      Total 4050 USCL Classes, Wksp, Seminar  $     204.50  $     246.00  $     257.50  $     308.50  $     125.00  $     175.00  $     134.50  $      238.00  $      208.50  $     251.50  $      284.00  $      163.50  $     2,596.50 

      4060 Facility Use Income

         4061 Member Building Use Donation 103.00 25.00 45.00 31.00 35.00 25.00 38.00 20.00 257.00 20.00 241.50 840.50 

         4062 Nonprofit Use Fees 98.00 88.00 79.00 65.00 80.00 98.00 86.00 80.00 106.00 86.00 85.00 121.00 1,072.00 

         4063 Event Center Income 2,745.00 4,140.00 2,210.00 1,095.00 825.00 650.00 1,450.00 2,275.00 1,865.00 1,125.00 250.00 18,630.00 

         4065 Event Labor & Mat'l Expenses (957.50) (1,135.98) (796.11) (381.28) (160.00) (266.77) (297.50) (853.21) (507.50) (255.00) (5,610.85)

         4070 Rental Advertising Expenses (125.00) (816.00) (941.00)

      Total 4060 Facility Use Income  $  1,863.50  $  2,301.02  $  1,537.89  $     809.72  $     780.00  $     506.23  $  1,238.50  $   1,539.79  $   1,483.50  $  1,213.00  $      105.00  $      612.50  $   13,990.65 

      4100 Bookstore Sales 15.00 10.00 5.00 23.00 9.00 18.00 10.00 5.00 5.00 8.00 10.00 10.00 128.00 

   Total 4000 General Fund Income  $13,361.50  $14,681.45  $13,403.39  $16,241.22  $11,494.00  $18,308.73  $26,618.69  $ 14,199.24  $ 14,199.61  $13,537.00  $ 11,282.00  $ 12,716.00  $ 180,042.83 

   4200 Bank Interest Income 229.89 225.94 230.82 206.66 223.50 217.47 12.70 2,604.82 37.86 42.97 99.97 165.44 4,298.04 

   4400 In-Kind Donations 374.39 352.68 2,761.29 2,682.14 775.84 217.28 190.31 222.89 282.26 133.99 50.89 300.00 8,343.96 

   4500 Restricted Fund Income (deleted) 0.00 (10.00) (10.00)

Total Revenue  $13,965.78  $15,260.07  $16,395.50  $19,130.02  $12,493.34  $18,743.48  $26,821.70  $ 17,026.95  $ 14,519.73  $13,713.96  $ 11,432.86  $ 13,171.44  $ 192,674.83 

Gross Profit  $13,965.78  $15,260.07  $16,395.50  $19,130.02  $12,493.34  $18,743.48  $26,821.70  $ 17,026.95  $ 14,519.73  $13,713.96  $ 11,432.86  $ 13,171.44  $ 192,674.83 

Expenditures

   6200 2395 Washington Rd Expenses

      6205 Utility BWL Water 189.66 173.20 177.13 171.89 170.02 170.89 179.38 174.39 169.22 168.77 175.02 175.92 2,095.49 

      6210 Utilities Consumers Gas & Elect 871.00 774.00 707.00 707.00 707.00 707.00 4,473.00 

Unity Spiritual Center of Lansing
Profit & Loss by Month

June 2025 - July 2024
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Jun 2025 May 2025 Apr 2025 Mar 2025 Feb 2025 Jan 2025 Dec 2024 Nov 2024 Oct 2024 Sep 2024 Aug 2024 Jul 2024 Total

         6210a Gas 331.00 331.00 331.00 331.00 14.31 321.00 1,659.31 

         6210b Electricity Main Bldg 506.00 506.00 506.00 431.00 431.00 431.00 2,811.00 

         6210c Electricity Pole Barn 99.00 99.00 

         6210d Electricity Lot Lighting 28.00 28.00 28.00 28.00 20.00 20.00 152.00 

      Total 6210 Utilities Consumers Gas & Elect  $     865.00  $     865.00  $     865.00  $     790.00  $     465.31  $     871.00  $     871.00  $      774.00  $      707.00  $     707.00  $      707.00  $      707.00  $     9,194.31 

      6215 Delhi TWP Sewer 133.69 115.62 119.94 114.25 109.05 110.52 119.83 122.35 116.96 116.47 124.31 125.57 1,428.56 

      6220 Washington Custodial 280.00 305.00 217.50 210.00 247.50 232.50 315.00 281.25 232.50 240.00 270.00 240.00 3,071.25 

      6225 Washington Repair & Maintenance 171.38 895.07 (231.72) 1,077.33 62.61 74.69 196.41 136.95 11.19 78.18 159.00 2,631.09 

      6228 Safety Systems 247.18 120.00 28.22 1,702.20 1,077.32 780.00 3,954.92 

      6230 Trash & Recycle 55.00 55.00 55.00 55.00 55.00 55.00 55.00 55.00 55.00 55.00 55.00 55.00 660.00 

      6235 Snow Removal & Lawn Care 127.18 35.00 162.18 

      6236 Landscape & Lawn Supply 113.54 115.83 107.77 66.00 50.60 140.07 593.81 

      6240 Insurance 818.88 818.88 818.88 818.88 818.88 818.88 818.88 818.88 818.88 815.32 645.15 645.15 9,475.54 

      6245 Cleaning & Maintenance Supplies 44.80 76.33 83.99 7.98 213.10 

      6246 Restroom Supplies 18.93 34.39 166.32 238.92 41.50 7.41 507.47 

      6250 Delhi TWP Tax Assessment 184.10 184.10 

   Total 6200 2395 Washington Rd Expenses  $  2,627.15  $  3,590.78  $  2,085.46  $  3,484.53  $  1,956.59  $  2,663.30  $  4,257.70  $   2,636.91  $   3,188.07  $  3,349.65  $   2,227.58  $   2,104.10  $   34,171.82 

   7000 Ministry Operating Expenses

      7010 Information Technology

         7020 Internet and Telephone 388.03 388.03 388.12 388.12 388.12 328.22 535.98 535.98 535.88 535.88 534.13 480.28 5,426.77 

         7030 Website 91.00 91.00 91.00 91.00 91.00 91.00 91.00 91.00 91.00 91.00 91.00 91.00 1,092.00 

      Total 7010 Information Technology  $     479.03  $     479.03  $     479.12  $     479.12  $     479.12  $     419.22  $     626.98  $      626.98  $      626.88  $     626.88  $      625.13  $      571.28  $     6,518.77 

      7100 Administrative Personnel

         7110 Admin. Assist Compensation 1,864.00 2,796.00 2,112.00 2,112.00 2,712.00 3,168.00 2,112.00 2,112.00 2,112.00 2,112.00 23,212.00 

         7112 Sunday Assistant 256.00 128.00 384.00 

         7125 Payroll & 1099 Processing Fees 46.50 40.50 40.50 40.50 40.50 40.50 40.50 40.50 (71.00) 40.50 (28.91) 270.59 

         7130 Payroll Taxes Expense 493.53 519.89 197.46 331.35 359.06 359.03 806.37 541.23 366.89 359.04 359.04 359.03 5,051.92 

      Total 7100 Administrative Personnel  $  2,660.03  $  3,484.39  $     237.96  $     371.85  $  2,511.56  $  2,511.53  $  3,558.87  $   3,709.23  $   2,519.39  $  2,400.04  $   2,511.54  $   2,442.12  $   28,918.51 

      7200 Professional Fees

         7230 Accounting -other than bookkeep 2,112.00 2,112.00 4,224.00 

      Total 7200 Professional Fees  $            -    $            -    $  2,112.00  $  2,112.00  $            -    $            -    $            -    $              -    $              -    $            -    $              -    $              -    $     4,224.00 

      7300 Admin Office Equip/Supplies

         7310 Copier Contract Charges 192.48 221.65 187.64 155.06 245.59 157.85 312.56 185.57 163.64 137.27 182.09 144.70 2,286.10 

         7320 Copy Paper 20.89 51.29 53.19 17.00 46.91 189.28 

         7330 Printer Cartridges 33.34 53.92 87.26 

         7340 Postage 75.55 22.49 75.55 513.55 423.05 75.55 75.55 1,261.29 

         7350 Admin Office Supplies 31.48 (30.06) 3.31 44.49 196.74 403.59 159.87 22.77 25.59 857.78 

         7380 Computers 129.99 60.00 60.00 249.99 

      Total 7300 Admin Office Equip/Supplies  $     353.74  $     265.37  $     190.95  $     275.10  $     572.32  $  1,134.99  $     795.61  $      452.55  $      203.41  $     238.41  $      229.00  $      220.25  $     4,931.70 

      7400 Administrative Office Expenses
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Jun 2025 May 2025 Apr 2025 Mar 2025 Feb 2025 Jan 2025 Dec 2024 Nov 2024 Oct 2024 Sep 2024 Aug 2024 Jul 2024 Total

         7410 Bank Fees 20.00 10.00 30.00 

         7420 Merchant Fees - Tithing & Classes 53.79 64.57 49.13 57.25 46.22 53.30 93.42 62.95 102.13 87.65 53.26 97.60 821.27 

         7425 Merchant Fees - Event Rentals 21.80 14.35 34.09 21.48 12.32 61.25 165.29 

         7430 Late Charges (25.00) 48.09 23.04 46.13 

         7450 Dues & Subscriptions (800.10) 15.90 816.00 159.90 784.00 100.00 368.13 1,443.83 

         7470 Workmen's Comp Insurance 17.00 418.00 435.00 

         7480 Sales & Use Tax 7.80 20.82 0.00 28.62 

      Total 7400 Administrative Office Expenses  $       75.59  $    (721.18)  $     119.12  $     894.73  $     226.24  $     135.37  $     110.42  $      846.95  $      102.13  $     480.65  $      211.35  $      488.77  $     2,970.14 

      7500 Education and Training

         7510 Board and Leadership Expenses 47.23 91.21 52.25 51.25 32.12 56.37 97.77 38.95 50.89 518.04 

      Total 7500 Education and Training  $       47.23  $            -    $       91.21  $       52.25  $       51.25  $       32.12  $       56.37  $              -    $        97.77  $       38.95  $        50.89  $              -    $        518.04 

      7600 Ministerial Compensation

         7610 Senior Minister Compensation 1,769.24 2,653.86 1,769.24 1,769.24 1,769.24 1,769.24 3,769.24 2,653.86 1,769.24 1,769.24 1,769.24 1,769.24 25,000.12 

         7620 Manse Allowance 2,307.70 3,461.55 2,307.70 2,307.70 2,307.70 2,307.70 2,307.70 3,461.55 2,307.70 2,307.70 2,307.70 2,307.70 30,000.10 

      Total 7600 Ministerial Compensation  $  4,076.94  $  6,115.41  $  4,076.94  $  4,076.94  $  4,076.94  $  4,076.94  $  6,076.94  $   6,115.41  $   4,076.94  $  4,076.94  $   4,076.94  $   4,076.94  $   55,000.22 

      7650 Ministerial Expenses 57.63 57.63 

         7655 Ministerial Supplies 15.11 35.20 50.31 

         7670 Travel 123.86 123.86 

      Total 7650 Ministerial Expenses  $     123.86  $            -    $            -    $            -    $       15.11  $       35.20  $            -    $        57.63  $              -    $            -    $              -    $              -    $        231.80 

      7700 Gifts and Recognition Expenses 157.11 18.01 137.29 312.41 

   Total 7000 Ministry Operating Expenses  $  7,973.53  $  9,641.03  $  7,444.59  $  8,261.99  $  7,932.54  $  8,345.37  $11,225.19  $ 11,808.75  $   7,626.52  $  7,861.87  $   7,704.85  $   7,799.36  $ 103,625.59 

   7800 Tithe Expenses

      7810 Unity Worldwide Ministries (UWM) 418.97 463.93 491.87 573.90 374.80 559.22 804.65 510.81 434.46 403.11 347.67 375.15 5,758.54 

      7820 Unity Great Lakes Conf (GLURC) 139.66 154.64 163.96 191.30 124.93 186.41 268.22 170.27 144.82 134.37 115.89 125.05 1,919.52 

      7830 Silent Unity 279.32 309.29 327.91 382.60 249.87 372.82 536.43 340.54 289.64 268.74 231.78 250.10 3,839.04 

      7850 Spiritual Enrichment Fund (SEF) 279.32 309.29 327.91 382.60 249.87 372.82 536.43 340.54 289.64 268.74 231.78 250.10 3,839.04 

      7870 Congregant's Choice 279.32 309.29 327.91 381.13 249.05 372.82 536.43 340.54 289.65 268.74 231.78 250.10 3,836.76 

   Total 7800 Tithe Expenses  $  1,396.59  $  1,546.44  $  1,639.56  $  1,911.53  $  1,248.52  $  1,864.09  $  2,682.16  $   1,702.70  $   1,448.21  $  1,343.70  $   1,158.90  $   1,250.50  $   19,192.90 

   8000 Mission Fulfillment/TeamExpense

      8150 Tech Team

         8152 Supplies and Expenses 20.14 20.14 

      Total 8150 Tech Team  $            -    $            -    $            -    $            -    $            -    $            -    $            -    $              -    $        20.14  $            -    $              -    $              -    $          20.14 

      8200 Sunday Celebration Service

         8210 Guest Speaker 495.85 325.00 500.00 1,320.85 

         8215 Live Stream Technician 360.00 240.00 240.00 240.00 240.00 300.00 340.00 360.00 240.00 240.00 240.00 240.00 3,280.00 

         8220 Music Directors Compensation 812.08 1,218.12 812.08 812.08 812.08 812.08 1,012.08 1,218.12 812.08 812.08 812.08 812.08 10,757.04 

         8230 Guitarist, Bass Compensation 420.00 480.00 480.00 540.00 480.00 600.00 480.00 840.00 480.00 420.00 360.00 420.00 6,000.00 

         8235 Drummer/ Sound Tech 335.00 300.00 300.00 300.00 300.00 375.00 400.00 450.00 300.00 270.00 225.00 360.00 3,915.00 

         8240 Special Music / Soloists 300.00 240.00 180.00 180.00 240.00 180.00 180.00 180.00 240.00 300.00 180.00 240.00 2,640.00 

         8245 Special Music / Groups 60.00 99.00 200.00 359.00 
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Jun 2025 May 2025 Apr 2025 Mar 2025 Feb 2025 Jan 2025 Dec 2024 Nov 2024 Oct 2024 Sep 2024 Aug 2024 Jul 2024 Total

         8248 Sub Pianist 100.00 100.00 100.00 175.00 475.00 

         8250 Music Supplies / Expenses 32.45 9.94 150.00 5.00 25.26 222.65 

         8270 Audio & Video System Supplies (25.30) 692.30 667.00 

         8280 Sanctuary Flowers/Supplies/Deco 248.79 248.79 

         8290 Congregant Handouts 25.66 141.50 128.60 332.82 219.28 133.94 102.18 205.65 17.23 300.00 1,606.86 

      Total 8200 Sunday Celebration Service  $  2,781.04  $  2,619.62  $  2,685.87  $  2,370.62  $  2,554.90  $  2,486.36  $  2,520.72  $   4,041.60  $   2,277.73  $  2,064.31  $   2,542.34  $   2,547.08  $   31,492.19 

      8300 SAGE - Education

         8310 Special Event Expenses 17.99 72.81 90.80 

         8345 Earthcare 5.39 5.39 

      Total 8300 SAGE - Education  $            -    $            -    $            -    $            -    $            -    $            -    $            -    $              -    $        23.38  $       72.81  $              -    $              -    $          96.19 

      8400 Hospitality & Social Events

         8410 Hospitality Team Supplies

            8420 Food and Beverages 125.92 64.00 141.98 331.90 

            8430 Paper Goods 70.58 31.50 102.08 

            8440 Kitchen Supplies 39.20 278.11 73.90 391.21 

         Total 8410 Hospitality Team Supplies  $            -    $            -    $     235.70  $     373.61  $            -    $            -    $       73.90  $      141.98  $              -    $            -    $              -    $              -    $        825.19 

      Total 8400 Hospitality & Social Events  $            -    $            -    $     235.70  $     373.61  $            -    $            -    $       73.90  $      141.98  $              -    $            -    $              -    $              -    $        825.19 

      8700 Inclusion & Diversity Team

         8720 Events & Activities 234.84 50.00 284.84 

      Total 8700 Inclusion & Diversity Team  $            -    $     234.84  $            -    $            -    $       50.00  $            -    $            -    $              -    $              -    $            -    $              -    $              -    $        284.84 

   Total 8000 Mission Fulfillment/TeamExpense  $  2,781.04  $  2,854.46  $  2,921.57  $  2,744.23  $  2,604.90  $  2,486.36  $  2,594.62  $   4,183.58  $   2,321.25  $  2,137.12  $   2,542.34  $   2,547.08  $   32,718.55 

Total Expenditures  $14,778.31  $17,632.71  $14,091.18  $16,402.28  $13,742.55  $15,359.12  $20,759.67  $ 20,331.94  $ 14,584.05  $14,692.34  $ 13,633.67  $ 13,701.04  $ 189,708.86 

Net Operating Revenue  $    (812.53)  $ (2,372.64)  $  2,304.32  $  2,727.74  $ (1,249.21)  $  3,384.36  $  6,062.03  $  (3,304.99)  $       (64.32)  $    (978.38)  $  (2,200.81)  $     (529.60)  $     2,965.97 

Other Revenue

   9515 Extraordinary Gifts

      9516 Other Extraordinary Income (2,097.97) (425.00) (2,522.97)

   Total 9515 Extraordinary Gifts  $            -    $            -    $            -    $            -    $            -    $            -    $            -    $              -    $              -    $            -    $  (2,097.97)  $     (425.00)  $    (2,522.97)

   9530 Special Funded Projects

      9532 Grounds-Maint / Reno / Repair (4,391.35) (46,756.89) (470.71) 533.50 (2,959.85) (84,713.25) (138,758.55)

      9535 Interior-Maint / Reno / Repair (2,214.14) (815.78) (114.19) (289.97) (316.67) (448.07) (4,198.82)

   Total 9530 Special Funded Projects  $            -    $            -    $            -    $            -    $            -    $            -    $ (6,605.49)  $(47,572.67)  $     (584.90)  $     243.53  $  (3,276.52)  $(85,161.32)  $(142,957.37)

Total Other Revenue  $            -    $            -    $            -    $            -    $            -    $            -    $ (6,605.49)  $(47,572.67)  $     (584.90)  $     243.53  $  (5,374.49)  $(85,586.32)  $(145,480.34)

Other Expenditures

   9550 Chisholm Hills Property 17,502.05 3,305.90 20,807.95 

   9560 Tithe on Other Income 1,067.95 1,067.95 

Total Other Expenditures  $            -    $            -    $            -    $            -    $            -    $            -    $  1,067.95  $              -    $ 17,502.05  $            -    $   3,305.90  $              -    $   21,875.90 

Net Other Revenue  $            -    $            -    $            -    $            -    $            -    $            -    $ (7,673.44)  $(47,572.67)  $(18,086.95)  $     243.53  $  (8,680.39)  $(85,586.32)  $(167,356.24)

Net Revenue  $    (812.53)  $ (2,372.64)  $  2,304.32  $  2,727.74  $ (1,249.21)  $  3,384.36  $ (1,611.41)  $(50,877.66)  $(18,151.27)  $    (734.85)  $(10,881.20)  $(86,115.92)  $(164,390.27)

Tuesday, Jul 15, 2025 07:41:09 AM GMT-7 - Accrual Basis
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Actual Budget over Budget % of Budget

Revenue

   4000 General Fund Income

      4001 Tithe Income

         4005 Sunday Service Offering 48,808.50 44,977.70 3,830.80 108.52%

         4010 Mailed In Tithes 14,271.00 15,847.21 (1,576.21) 90.05%

         4012 PayPal & CC Tithes 13,997.50 14,023.66 (26.16) 99.81%

      Total 4001 Tithe Income  $        77,077.00  $        74,848.57  $          2,228.43 102.98%

      4015 Other Misc. Income

         4020 Coffee Hour 172.00 175.02 (3.02) 98.27%

         4030 General Fund Fundraisers 100.02 (100.02) 0.00%

         4035 In Memory of Donations 175.00 175.00 

         4040 Special Event Unity Income 871.43 450.00 421.43 193.65%

      Total 4015 Other Misc. Income  $          1,218.43  $             725.04  $             493.39 168.05%

      4050 USCL Classes, Wksp, Seminar 2,565.00 1,554.24 1,010.76 165.03%

         4055 Expenses USCL Classes/Workshops (1,248.50) (1,248.50)

      Total 4050 USCL Classes, Wksp, Seminar  $          1,316.50  $          1,554.24  $            (237.74) 84.70%

      4060 Facility Use Income

         4061 Member Building Use Donation 264.00 801.00 (537.00) 32.96%

         4062 Nonprofit Use Fees 508.00 600.00 (92.00) 84.67%

         4063 Event Center Income 11,665.00 9,010.00 2,655.00 129.47%

         4065 Event Labor & Mat'l Expenses (3,697.64) (2,558.00) (1,139.64) 144.55%

         4070 Rental Advertising Expenses (941.00) (941.00)

      Total 4060 Facility Use Income  $          7,798.36  $          7,853.00  $              (54.64) 99.30%

      4100 Bookstore Sales 80.00 100.02 (20.02) 79.98%

   Total 4000 General Fund Income  $        87,490.29  $        85,080.87  $          2,409.42 102.83%

   4200 Bank Interest Income 1,334.28 1,155.00 179.28 115.52%

   4400 In-Kind Donations 7,163.62 1,750.02 5,413.60 409.35%

Total Revenue  $        95,988.19  $        87,985.89  $          8,002.30 109.09%

Cost of Goods Sold

   4150 Bookstore Purchases 25.02 (25.02) 0.00%

Total Cost of Goods Sold  $                     -    $               25.02  $              (25.02) 0.00%

Gross Profit  $        95,988.19  $        87,960.87  $          8,027.32 109.13%

Expenditures

   6200 2395 Washington Rd Expenses

      6205 Utility BWL Water 1,052.79 1,050.00 2.79 100.27%

      6210 Utilities Consumers Gas & Elect

         6210a Gas 1,659.31 1,732.00 (72.69) 95.80%

         6210b Electricity Main Bldg 2,811.00 2,586.00 225.00 108.70%

UNITY SPIRITUAL CENTER OF LANSING
Budget vs. Actuals

January - June, 2025

06-2025 Budget vs Actual.xlsx 06-2025 FINANCIALS Page 13 of 27



Actual Budget over Budget % of Budget

         6210c Electricity Pole Barn 99.00 134.00 (35.00) 73.88%

         6210d Electricity Lot Lighting 152.00 152.00 0.00 100.00%

      Total 6210 Utilities Consumers Gas & Elect  $          4,721.31  $          4,604.00  $             117.31 102.55%

      6215 Delhi TWP Sewer 703.07 704.58 (1.51) 99.79%

      6220 Washington Custodial 1,492.50 1,560.00 (67.50) 95.67%

      6225 Washington Repair & Maintenance 2,049.36 1,493.04 556.32 137.26%

      6228 Safety Systems 395.40 445.00 (49.60) 88.85%

      6230 Trash & Recycle 330.00 330.00 0.00 100.00%

      6235 Snow Removal & Lawn Care 162.18 162.18 

      6236 Landscape & Lawn Supply 229.37 375.00 (145.63) 61.17%

      6240 Insurance 4,913.28 4,913.28 0.00 100.00%

      6245 Cleaning & Maintenance Supplies 121.13 162.48 (41.35) 74.55%

      6246 Restroom Supplies 53.32 375.00 (321.68) 14.22%

      6250 Delhi TWP Tax Assessment 184.10 200.00 (15.90) 92.05%

   Total 6200 2395 Washington Rd Expenses  $        16,407.81  $        16,212.38  $             195.43 101.21%

   7000 Ministry Operating Expenses

      7010 Information Technology

         7020 Internet and Telephone 2,268.64 2,269.60 (0.96) 99.96%

         7030 Website 546.00 546.00 0.00 100.00%

      Total 7010 Information Technology  $          2,814.64  $          2,815.60  $                (0.96) 99.97%

      7100 Administrative Personnel

         7110 Admin. Assist Compensation 8,884.00 13,728.00 (4,844.00) 64.71%

         7112 Sunday Assistant 384.00 384.00 

         7125 Payroll & 1099 Processing Fees 249.00 250.02 (1.02) 99.59%

         7130 Payroll Taxes Expense 2,260.32 2,601.52 (341.20) 86.88%

      Total 7100 Administrative Personnel  $        11,777.32  $        16,579.54  $         (4,802.22) 71.04%

      7200 Professional Fees

         7230 Accounting -other than bookkeep 4,224.00 4,224.00 

      Total 7200 Professional Fees  $          4,224.00  $                     -    $          4,224.00 

      7300 Admin Office Equip/Supplies

         7310 Copier Contract Charges 1,160.27 1,161.40 (1.13) 99.90%

         7320 Copy Paper 72.18 100.02 (27.84) 72.17%

         7330 Printer Cartridges 33.34 27.48 5.86 121.32%

         7340 Postage 687.14 591.00 96.14 116.27%

         7350 Admin Office Supplies 649.55 325.02 324.53 199.85%

         7360 Donation Supplies 175.02 (175.02) 0.00%

         7380 Computers 189.99 124.98 65.01 152.02%

      Total 7300 Admin Office Equip/Supplies  $          2,792.47  $          2,504.92  $             287.55 111.48%

      7400 Administrative Office Expenses

         7410 Bank Fees 20.00 20.00 

         7420 Merchant Fees - Tithing & Classes 324.26 529.68 (205.42) 61.22%

         7425 Merchant Fees - Event Rentals 165.29 165.29 

         7450 Dues & Subscriptions 191.70 980.00 (788.30) 19.56%
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Actual Budget over Budget % of Budget

         7480 Sales & Use Tax 28.62 28.62 

      Total 7400 Administrative Office Expenses  $             729.87  $          1,509.68  $            (779.81) 48.35%

      7500 Education and Training

         7510 Board and Leadership Expenses 274.06 325.02 (50.96) 84.32%

      Total 7500 Education and Training  $             274.06  $             325.02  $              (50.96) 84.32%

      7600 Ministerial Compensation

         7610 Senior Minister Compensation 11,500.06 11,500.06 0.00 100.00%

         7620 Manse Allowance 15,000.05 15,000.05 0.00 100.00%

      Total 7600 Ministerial Compensation  $        26,500.11  $        26,500.11  $                     -   100.00%

      7650 Ministerial Expenses 49.98 (49.98) 0.00%

         7655 Ministerial Supplies 50.31 50.31 

         7670 Travel 123.86 123.86 

      Total 7650 Ministerial Expenses  $             174.17  $               49.98  $             124.19 348.48%

      7700 Gifts and Recognition Expenses 312.41 312.41 

   Total 7000 Ministry Operating Expenses  $        49,599.05  $        50,284.85  $            (685.80) 98.64%

   7800 Tithe Expenses

      7810 Unity Worldwide Ministries (UWM) 2,882.69 2,683.32 199.37 107.43%

      7820 Unity Great Lakes Conf (GLURC) 960.90 894.44 66.46 107.43%

      7830 Silent Unity 1,921.81 1,788.89 132.92 107.43%

      7850 Spiritual Enrichment Fund (SEF) 1,921.81 1,788.89 132.92 107.43%

      7870 Congregant's Choice 1,919.52 1,788.89 130.63 107.30%

   Total 7800 Tithe Expenses  $          9,606.73  $          8,944.43  $             662.30 107.40%

   8000 Mission Fulfillment/TeamExpense

      8150 Tech Team

         8152 Supplies and Expenses 49.98 (49.98) 0.00%

      Total 8150 Tech Team  $                     -    $               49.98  $              (49.98) 0.00%

      8200 Sunday Celebration Service

         8210 Guest Speaker 820.85 450.00 370.85 182.41%

         8215 Live Stream Technician 1,620.00 1,560.00 60.00 103.85%

         8220 Music Directors Compensation 5,278.52 5,278.52 0.00 100.00%

         8230 Guitarist, Bass Compensation 3,000.00 3,120.00 (120.00) 96.15%

         8235 Drummer/ Sound Tech 1,910.00 1,950.00 (40.00) 97.95%

         8240 Special Music / Soloists 1,320.00 1,560.00 (240.00) 84.62%

         8245 Special Music / Groups 60.00 60.00 

         8248 Sub Pianist 200.00 200.00 0.00 100.00%

         8250 Music Supplies / Expenses 192.39 49.98 142.41 384.93%

         8270 Audio & Video System Supplies 375.00 (375.00) 0.00%

         8280 Sanctuary Flowers/Supplies/Deco 248.79 225.00 23.79 110.57%

         8290 Congregant Handouts 847.86 600.00 247.86 141.31%

      Total 8200 Sunday Celebration Service  $        15,498.41  $        15,368.50  $             129.91 100.85%

      8300 SAGE - Education

         8310 Special Event Expenses 49.98 (49.98) 0.00%

      Total 8300 SAGE - Education  $                     -    $               49.98  $              (49.98) 0.00%
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Actual Budget over Budget % of Budget

      8400 Hospitality & Social Events

         8410 Hospitality Team Supplies

            8420 Food and Beverages 189.92 300.00 (110.08) 63.31%

            8430 Paper Goods 102.08 199.98 (97.90) 51.05%

            8440 Kitchen Supplies 317.31 250.02 67.29 126.91%

         Total 8410 Hospitality Team Supplies  $             609.31  $             750.00  $            (140.69) 81.24%

         8550 Social Team Expenses 49.98 (49.98) 0.00%

      Total 8400 Hospitality & Social Events  $             609.31  $             799.98  $            (190.67) 76.17%

      8700 Inclusion & Diversity Team

         8720 Events & Activities 284.84 100.00 184.84 284.84%

      Total 8700 Inclusion & Diversity Team  $             284.84  $             100.00  $             184.84 284.84%

   Total 8000 Mission Fulfillment/TeamExpense  $        16,392.56  $        16,368.44  $               24.12 100.15%

Total Expenditures  $        92,006.15  $        91,810.10  $             196.05 100.21%

Net Operating Revenue  $          3,982.04  $         (3,849.23)  $          7,831.27 -103.45%

Net Revenue  $          3,982.04  $         (3,849.23)  $          7,831.27 -103.45%

Tuesday, Jul 15, 2025 08:11:42 AM GMT-7 - Accrual Basis
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Account
Transaction 

Type Date Num Name Memo/Description Amount

6200 2395 Washington Rd Expenses

   6205 Utility BWL Water

Check 06/03/2025 debit Board of Water & Light Water 10071671 Svc 04/05-05/04 189.66 

   Total for 6205 Utility BWL Water  $          189.66 

   6210 Utilities Consumers Gas & Elect

      6210a Gas

Check 06/19/2025 debit Consumers Energy Gas 103040159461 Svc 04/28-05/27 331.00 

      Total for 6210a Gas  $          331.00 

      6210b Electricity Main Bldg

Check 06/30/2025 debit Consumers Energy Elec 103040159495 Svc 05/01-06/01 506.00 

      Total for 6210b Electricity Main Bldg  $          506.00 

      6210d Electricity Lot Lighting

Check 06/24/2025 debit Consumers Energy Lot Ltg 103043099870 Svc 05/01-05/31 28.00 

      Total for 6210d Electricity Lot Lighting  $            28.00 

   Total for 6210 Utilities Consumers Gas & Elect  $          865.00 

   6215 Delhi TWP Sewer

Check 06/15/2025 debit Delhi Township Treasurer Sewer 0001-02379-02-1 Svc 04/05-05/04 133.69 

   Total for 6215 Delhi TWP Sewer  $          133.69 

   6220 Washington Custodial

Check 06/09/2025 debit Champion, LuAnne Custodial 06/03-06/08 - 4 hrs 80.00 

Journal Entry 06/13/2025 06-02 Void Ck 5551, 11/22/24 (95.00)

Journal Entry 06/13/2025 06-02 Replace Ck 5551, 11/22/24 95.00 

Check 06/20/2025 debit Haston, Lisa -V Custodial 06/18 & 06/20 - 3 hrs 60.00 

Check 06/20/2025 debit Champion, LuAnne Custodial 06/11-06/12 - 4 hrs 80.00 

Check 06/27/2025 debit Haston, Lisa -V Custodial 06/23 & 06/25 - 3 hrs 60.00 

   Total for 6220 Washington Custodial  $          280.00 

   6225 Washington Repair & Maintenance

Check 06/04/2025 SK cc 06/04 Lake Trust Credit Union Quality Plumbing - GH Fountain Repair Mat'l 142.55 

Check 06/04/2025 SK cc 06/04 Lake Trust Credit Union Kully Supply - GH Fountain Repair Mat'l 20.35 

Check 06/04/2025 JP cc 06/05 Lake Trust Credit Union Menards - Light Switches 8.48 

   Total for 6225 Washington Repair & Maintenance  $          171.38 

   6230 Trash & Recycle

Check 06/13/2025 5781 Ramey, Steve 06/25 Dumpster 55.00 

   Total for 6230 Trash & Recycle  $            55.00 

   6236 Landscape & Lawn Supply

Check 06/04/2025 SK cc 06/04 Lake Trust Credit Union Amazon - Golf Cart Tune-Up Kit, 2 43.80 

Check 06/04/2025 JP cc 06/05 Lake Trust Credit Union Walmart - Golf Cart Battery 69.74 

   Total for 6236 Landscape & Lawn Supply  $          113.54 

   6240 Insurance

Check 06/30/2025 debit Church Mutual Insurance Reg Policy, 06/30/25 Pymt 818.88 

   Total for 6240 Insurance  $          818.88 

Total for 6200 2395 Washington Rd Expenses  $       2,627.15 

Unity Spiritual Center of Lansing

Transaction Detail by Account - Expenses Only
June 2025
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Account
Transaction 

Type Date Num Name Memo/Description Amount

7000 Ministry Operating Expenses

   7010 Information Technology

      7020 Internet and Telephone

Check 06/08/2025 debit Comcast 06/25 Pymt, Svc 05/21-06/20 388.03 

      Total for 7020 Internet and Telephone  $          388.03 

      7030 Website

Check 06/01/2025 debit One Each Technologies 06/25 Pymt - USCL Website Sale #32037 91.00 

      Total for 7030 Website  $            91.00 

   Total for 7010 Information Technology  $          479.03 

   7100 Administrative Personnel

      7110 Admin. Assist Compensation

Payroll Check 06/13/2025 DD Jane M. Cloos Gross Pay - This is not a legal pay stub 932.00 

Payroll Check 06/27/2025 DD Jane M. Cloos Gross Pay - This is not a legal pay stub 932.00 

      Total for 7110 Admin. Assist Compensation  $       1,864.00 

      7112 Sunday Assistant

Payroll Check 06/13/2025 DD Donnette L. Pinkerton Gross Pay - This is not a legal pay stub 128.00 

Payroll Check 06/27/2025 DD Donnette L. Pinkerton Gross Pay - This is not a legal pay stub 128.00 

      Total for 7112 Sunday Assistant  $          256.00 

      7125 Payroll & 1099 Processing Fees

Check 06/01/2025 debit Intuit Quickbooks 06/25 QB Payroll Fee 46.50 

      Total for 7125 Payroll & 1099 Processing Fees  $            46.50 

      7130 Payroll Taxes Expense

Payroll Check 06/13/2025 DD Jeffrey P. English Employer Taxes 31.06 

Payroll Check 06/13/2025 DD Donnette L. Pinkerton Employer Taxes 9.78 

Payroll Check 06/13/2025 DD Sharon J Ketchum {Minister} Employer Taxes 67.68 

Payroll Check 06/13/2025 DD Jane M. Cloos Employer Taxes 71.31 

Payroll Check 06/27/2025 DD Sharon J Ketchum {Minister} Employer Taxes 201.54 

Payroll Check 06/27/2025 DD Jane M. Cloos Employer Taxes 71.29 

Payroll Check 06/27/2025 DD Donnette L. Pinkerton Employer Taxes 9.80 

Payroll Check 06/27/2025 DD Jeffrey P. English Employer Taxes 31.07 

      Total for 7130 Payroll Taxes Expense  $          493.53 

   Total for 7100 Administrative Personnel  $       2,660.03 

   7300 Admin Office Equip/Supplies

      7310 Copier Contract Charges

Check 06/21/2025 debit Applied Innovation Inv. 2848379 - Add'l Copies 05/01-05/31 40.70 

Check 06/21/2025 debit Applied Innovation Inv. 2848379 - 06/25 Base Contract 151.78 

      Total for 7310 Copier Contract Charges  $          192.48 

      7320 Copy Paper

Check 06/04/2025 SK cc 06/04 Lake Trust Credit Union Amazon - 8.5x11 Paper, 1 Ream 20.89 

      Total for 7320 Copy Paper  $            20.89 

      7330 Printer Cartridges

Check 06/06/2025 debit Applied Innovation Inv. 1026529-1 - Canon Toner Freight, 3ea 17.67 

Check 06/19/2025 debit Applied Innovation Inv. 1027808-1 - Canon Toner Freight, 1 ea 15.67 

      Total for 7330 Printer Cartridges  $            33.34 

      7340 Postage
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Account
Transaction 

Type Date Num Name Memo/Description Amount

Check 06/04/2025 SK cc 06/04 Lake Trust Credit Union USPS - Roll of Stamps 75.55 

      Total for 7340 Postage  $            75.55 

      7350 Admin Office Supplies

Check 06/04/2025 SK cc 06/04 Lake Trust Credit Union Amazon - Advil Liquid-Gel Minis 20.53 

Check 06/04/2025 JP cc 06/05 Lake Trust Credit Union The Water Store - Lodge Water, 4 5-gal bottles 10.95 

      Total for 7350 Admin Office Supplies  $            31.48 

   Total for 7300 Admin Office Equip/Supplies  $          353.74 

   7400 Administrative Office Expenses

      7420 Merchant Fees - Tithing & Classes

      Total for 7420 Merchant Fees - Tithing & Classes - 18 PayPal Transactions  $            53.79 

      7425 Merchant Fees - Event Rentals

Deposit 06/08/2025 DD - 07/19/25 Event PP Fee 9.25 

Deposit 06/08/2025 QD - 06/13/25 Event PP Fee 1.49 

Deposit 06/16/2025 QD - 06/13/25 Event PP Fee 2.48 

Deposit 06/30/2025 RB - 07/12/25 Event PP Fee 6.50 

Deposit 06/30/2025 DP - 06/22/25 Event PP Fee 2.08 

      Total for 7425 Merchant Fees - Event Rentals  $            21.80 

   Total for 7400 Administrative Office Expenses  $            75.59 

   7500 Education and Training

      7510 Board and Leadership Expenses

Check 06/30/2025 In-Kind Ketchum, Sharon In-Kind - Cottage Inn - 05/25 BOT Pizza 47.23 

      Total for 7510 Board and Leadership Expenses  $            47.23 

   Total for 7500 Education and Training  $            47.23 

   7600 Ministerial Compensation

      7610 Senior Minister Compensation

Journal Entry 06/13/2025 PR-061325b R/C MANSE Allowance (1,153.85)

Payroll Check 06/13/2025 DD Sharon J Ketchum {Minister} Gross Pay - This is not a legal pay stub 2,038.47 

Payroll Check 06/27/2025 DD Sharon J Ketchum {Minister} Gross Pay - This is not a legal pay stub 3,788.47 

Journal Entry 06/27/2025 06-06 2025 2Q Bonus Funding (1,750.00)

Journal Entry 06/27/2025 PR-062725b R/C MANSE Allowance (1,153.85)

      Total for 7610 Senior Minister Compensation  $       1,769.24 

      7620 Manse Allowance

Journal Entry 06/13/2025 PR-061325b R/C MANSE Allowance 1,153.85 

Journal Entry 06/27/2025 PR-062725b R/C MANSE Allowance 1,153.85 

      Total for 7620 Manse Allowance  $       2,307.70 

   Total for 7600 Ministerial Compensation  $       4,076.94 

   7650 Ministerial Expenses

      7670 Travel

Check 06/30/2025 In-Kind Ketchum, Sharon In-Kind - Conf. Food/Travel - Multi Items 123.86 

      Total for 7670 Travel  $          123.86 

   Total for 7650 Ministerial Expenses  $          123.86 

   7700 Gifts and Recognition Expenses

Check 06/04/2025 SK cc 06/04 Lake Trust Credit Union Pablo's - Jessica's Going Away Lunch 157.11 

   Total for 7700 Gifts and Recognition Expenses  $          157.11 

Total for 7000 Ministry Operating Expenses  $       7,973.53 
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Transaction 

Type Date Num Name Memo/Description Amount

7800 Tithe Expenses

   7810 Unity Worldwide Ministries (UWM)

Check 06/30/2025 5796 Unity Worldwide Ministries 06/25 Tithe 418.97 

   Total for 7810 Unity Worldwide Ministries (UWM)  $          418.97 

   7820 Unity Great Lakes Conf (GLURC)

Check 06/30/2025 5797 GLURC (Tithes) 06/25 Tithe 139.66 

   Total for 7820 Unity Great Lakes Conf (GLURC)  $          139.66 

   7830 Silent Unity

Check 06/30/2025 5798 Silent Unity 06/25 Tithe 279.32 

   Total for 7830 Silent Unity  $          279.32 

   7850 Spiritual Enrichment Fund (SEF)

Journal Entry 06/30/2025 06-13 06/25 Tithe 279.32 

   Total for 7850 Spiritual Enrichment Fund (SEF)  $          279.32 

   7870 Congregant's Choice

Check 06/30/2025 5799 Capital Area Humane Society 06/25 Tithe 139.66 

Check 06/30/2025 5800 Greater Lansing Food Bank 06/25 Tithe 139.66 

   Total for 7870 Congregant's Choice  $          279.32 

Total for 7800 Tithe Expenses  $       1,396.59 

8000 Mission Fulfillment/TeamExpense

   8200 Sunday Celebration Service

      8210 Guest Speaker

Check 06/13/2025 5779 Koon, Brett Guest Speaker 06/15/25 175.00 

Check 06/20/2025 Nhlengethwa, Rev. Thandi Guest Speaker 06/22/25 150.00 

Check 06/30/2025 In-Kind Ketchum, Sharon In-Kind - Marriott - Rev. Thandi 170.85 

      Total for 8210 Guest Speaker  $          495.85 

      8215 Live Stream Technician

Check 06/06/2025 5778 Darnell, Michael AV Tech 05/25 & 06/01 120.00 

Check 06/20/2025 5785 Darnell, Michael AV Tech 06/08 & 06/15 120.00 

Check 06/30/2025 5792 Darnell, Michael AV Tech 06/22 & 06/29 120.00 

      Total for 8215 Live Stream Technician  $          360.00 

      8220 Music Directors Compensation

Payroll Check 06/13/2025 DD Jeffrey P. English Gross Pay - This is not a legal pay stub 406.04 

Payroll Check 06/27/2025 DD Jeffrey P. English Gross Pay - This is not a legal pay stub 406.04 

      Total for 8220 Music Directors Compensation  $          812.08 

      8230 Guitarist, Bass Compensation

Check 06/09/2025 debit Valla, Justin-V Bass 05/18, 05/25, 06/01, 06/08 240.00 

Check 06/09/2025 debit Loose, John - V Guitar 05/18, 06/01, 06/08 180.00 

      Total for 8230 Guitarist, Bass Compensation  $          420.00 

      8235 Drummer/ Sound Tech

Check 06/09/2025 debit Edwards, Steven Sound Tech/Drummer 05/18, 06/01, 06/08 275.00 

Check 06/13/2025 5782 Daniels, Mike Sub Drummer 05/25/25 60.00 

      Total for 8235 Drummer/ Sound Tech  $          335.00 

      8240 Special Music / Soloists

Check 06/01/2025 5758 Kunc, Elizabeth - V Soloist 06/01/25 60.00 

Check 06/06/2025 5766 Zeeb, Winalee - V Soloist 06/08/25 60.00 
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Account
Transaction 

Type Date Num Name Memo/Description Amount

Check 06/13/2025 5780 Callaghan, Matt Soloist 06/15/25 60.00 

Check 06/20/2025 5784 Ruhala, Celina Soloist 06/22/25 60.00 

Check 06/27/2025 5786 Snead-Pratt, DeShaun - V Soloist 06/29/25 60.00 

      Total for 8240 Special Music / Soloists  $          300.00 

      8250 Music Supplies / Expenses

Check 06/30/2025 In-Kind Ketchum, Sharon In-Kind - K.Drucker - Service Music 2.50 

Check 06/30/2025 In-Kind Ketchum, Sharon In-Kind - Musicnotes - Service Music 5.99 

Check 06/30/2025 In-Kind Ketchum, Sharon In-Kind - EmPower - Service Music 11.98 

Check 06/30/2025 In-Kind Ketchum, Sharon In-Kind - Musicnotes - DPennington Svc 11.98 

      Total for 8250 Music Supplies / Expenses  $            32.45 

      8290 Congregant Handouts

Check 06/04/2025 SK cc 06/04 Lake Trust Credit Union Amazon - Newcomer Popcorn 25.66 

      Total for 8290 Congregant Handouts  $            25.66 

   Total for 8200 Sunday Celebration Service  $       2,781.04 

Total for 8000 Mission Fulfillment/TeamExpense  $       2,781.04 

Total Expenses  $     14,778.31 

Less In-Kinds  $        (374.39)

Total Cash Disbursements  $     14,403.92 

Tuesday, Jul 15, 2025 12:38:18 PM GMT-7 - Accrual Basis
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-5,648.93

Unity Spiritual Center of Lansing

1000 Lake Trust Checking 7760, Period Ending 06/30/2025

RECONCILIATION REPORT

Reconciled on: 07/14/2025

Reconciled by: Jane Cloos

Any changes made to transactions after this date aren't included in this report.

Summary USD

Statement beginning balance 21,297.90
Checks and payments cleared (0) 0.00
Deposits and other credits cleared (0) 0.00
Statement ending balance 21,297.90

Uncleared transactions as of 06/30/2025 -3,601.78
Register balance as of 06/30/2025 17,696.12
Cleared transactions after 06/30/2025 0.00
Uncleared transactions after 06/30/2025 6,904.43
Register balance as of 07/14/2025 24,600.55

Additional Information

Uncleared checks and payments as of 06/30/2025

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)

06/30/2024 Check 5404 Ruhala, Mark -21.00
06/30/2024 Check 5398 Martin, John -8.00
06/30/2024 Check 5402 Olson, Lucille- V -20.00
10/10/2024 Check 5505 For Michigan -250.00
10/25/2024 Check 5522 Chaney, Tricoci - V -30.00
12/13/2024 Check 5590 Chaney, Tricoci - V -20.00
12/31/2024 Check 5626 Pinkerton, Donnette - V -29.50
01/31/2025 Check 5652 Pinkerton, Donnette - V -56.00
02/14/2025 Check 5663 Chaney, Tricoci - V -40.00
03/31/2025 Check 5714 Pinkerton, Donnette - V -10.50
04/30/2025 Check 5735 Long, Kathy Harwood -9.50
06/13/2025 Check 5781 Ramey, Steve -55.00
06/17/2025 Check 5783 Dill, Quameka -200.00
06/19/2025 Check debit Applied Innovation -15.67
06/23/2025 Check 5787 Schwem, Lori -250.00
06/23/2025 Check 5788 Ishi Odamtten Foundation -250.00
06/23/2025 Check 5789 Sharon J Ketchum {Minister} -1,030.29
06/27/2025 Check 5786 Snead-Pratt, DeShaun - V -60.00
06/30/2025 Check 5800 Greater Lansing Food Bank -139.66
06/30/2025 Check debit Consumers Energy -506.00
06/30/2025 Check debit Church Mutual Insurance -818.88
06/30/2025 Check 5790 Edwards, Greg - V -100.00
06/30/2025 Check 5791 Blackman, Soniya -250.00
06/30/2025 Check 5792 Darnell, Michael -120.00
06/30/2025 Transfer -279.32
06/30/2025 Check 5793 Sharon J Ketchum {Minister} -27.50
06/30/2025 Check 5794 McMahon, Danielle - V -16.00
06/30/2025 Check 5795 Assiff, Kathy - V -15.00
06/30/2025 Check debit Maynard, Dan - V -33.50
06/30/2025 Check debit Pinkerton, Donnette - V -10.00
06/30/2025 Check 5796 Unity Worldwide Ministries -418.97
06/30/2025 Check 5797 GLURC (Tithes) -139.66
06/30/2025 Check 5798 Silent Unity -279.32
06/30/2025 Check 5799 Capital Area Humane Society -139.66

Total

Uncleared deposits and other credits as of 06/30/2025

Ties to BalSheet - Acct 1000
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2,047.15

-8,820.13

15,724.56

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)

06/30/2025 Deposit 643.97
06/30/2025 Journal 06-10 1,403.18

Total

Uncleared checks and payments after 06/30/2025

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)

07/01/2025 Check debit One Each Technologies -91.00
07/03/2025 Check debit Board of Water & Light -177.69
07/04/2025 Check JP cc 07/04 Lake Trust Credit Union -180.52
07/04/2025 Check 5801 Gates, Rachael -60.00
07/04/2025 Check SK cc 07/04 Lake Trust Credit Union -786.58
07/04/2025 Check JS cc 07/04 Lake Trust Credit Union -168.50
07/07/2025 Check debit Valla, Justin-V -60.00
07/07/2025 Check debit Edwards, Steven -250.00
07/07/2025 Check debit Loose, John - V -240.00
07/07/2025 Check debit Sare, Donald - V -60.00
07/07/2025 Check 5804 Page, Chuck - V -120.00
07/07/2025 Check debit Chaney, Tricoci - V -20.00
07/08/2025 Check debit Comcast -388.07
07/10/2025 Check 5805 Ramey, Steve -55.00
07/11/2025 Tax Payment Michigan Local Tax Agency -27.20
07/11/2025 Check 5802 Dillingham, John -100.00
07/11/2025 Check 5803 Schwab, Angela -60.00
07/11/2025 Payroll Check DD Sharon J Ketchum {Minister} -1,545.34
07/11/2025 Payroll Check DD Donnette L. Pinkerton -102.78
07/11/2025 Payroll Check DD Jeffrey P. English -344.98
07/11/2025 Payroll Check DD Jane M. Cloos -730.23
07/11/2025 Tax Payment IRS -1,304.81
07/14/2025 Check debit Janson, Chris- V -137.50
07/14/2025 Check 5806 Bryant, Rosetta -250.00
07/14/2025 Check 5807 Podany, Nanette - V -717.98
07/14/2025 Check debit Case, Carol - V -80.00
07/15/2025 Check debit Delhi Township Treasurer -120.66
07/18/2025 Tax Payment MI Department of Treasury -421.29
07/18/2025 Check 5808 Darnell, Michael -120.00
07/20/2025 Check 5809 Dillingham, John -100.00

Total

Uncleared deposits and other credits after 06/30/2025

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)

07/01/2025 Sales Receipt Direct Deposit Skillman, Linda C 20.00
07/07/2025 Deposit 1,880.84
07/07/2025 Deposit 7,440.00
07/07/2025 Deposit 147.00
07/08/2025 Sales Receipt Direct Deposit Skillman, Linda C 20.00
07/14/2025 Deposit 3,925.00
07/14/2025 Sales Receipt Direct Deposit Haston, Lisa 900.00
07/14/2025 Deposit 1,001.72
07/14/2025 Sales Receipt Direct Deposit Tithe Haston, Lisa 300.00
07/14/2025 Deposit 90.00

Total
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Unity Spiritual Center of Lansing

1000 Lake Trust Checking 7760, Period Ending 06/30/2025

RECONCILIATION REPORT

Reconciled on: 07/07/2025

Reconciled by: Jane Cloos

Any changes made to transactions after this date aren't included in this report.

Summary USD

Statement beginning balance 21,866.84
Checks and payments cleared (83) -20,203.14
Deposits and other credits cleared (21) 19,634.20
Statement ending balance 21,297.90

Uncleared transactions as of 06/30/2025 -3,322.46
Register balance as of 06/30/2025 17,975.44
Cleared transactions after 06/30/2025 0.00
Uncleared transactions after 06/30/2025 4,714.98
Register balance as of 07/07/2025 22,690.42

Details

Checks and payments cleared (83)

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)

11/22/2024 Check 5551 Champion, LuAnne -95.00
01/19/2025 Check 5622 Abar, Linda - V -60.00
02/28/2025 Check 5688 Pinkerton, Donnette - V -5.50
03/02/2025 Check 5695 Epley, Tracey -60.00
04/27/2025 Check 5727 Snead-Pratt, DeShaun - V -60.00
04/28/2025 Check 5732 Lake, Dai'Shanay -250.00
05/23/2025 Check 5756 Olson, Lucille and Waterstradt… -18.01
05/27/2025 Check 5759 Ferris, Patrick -250.00
05/30/2025 Payroll Check 5760 Donnette L. Pinkerton -102.76
05/30/2025 Check debit Great West Trust Company -400.00
05/31/2025 Check debit Maynard, Dan - V -29.00
05/31/2025 Check 5764 Forgey, S.J. -500.00
05/31/2025 Check 5765 Full Throttle Express Food Truck -500.00
05/31/2025 Check 5768 Edwards, Steven -300.00
05/31/2025 Check 5767 Horn Heating & Cooling -149.00
05/31/2025 Check 5769 Sharon J Ketchum {Minister} -97.50
05/31/2025 Check debit Schmidt, Lisa -V -17.50
05/31/2025 Check 5770 Olson, Lucille- V -10.00
05/31/2025 Check 5771 Stokes, L. Ruelaine -28.00
05/31/2025 Check 5772 Breslin, Vivian -23.00
05/31/2025 Check 5773 Unity Worldwide Ministries -463.93
05/31/2025 Check 5774 GLURC (Tithes) -154.64
05/31/2025 Check 5775 Silent Unity -309.29
05/31/2025 Check 5776 Capital Area Humane Society -154.64
05/31/2025 Check 5777 Greater Lansing Food Bank -154.65
05/31/2025 Transfer -309.29
05/31/2025 Check debit Church Mutual Insurance -818.88
05/31/2025 Check 5761 Bliton, Matt - V -100.00
05/31/2025 Check 5762 Harvey, LeRoy -100.00
05/31/2025 Check 5763 Abar, Linda - V -200.00
06/01/2025 Check debit One Each Technologies -91.00
06/01/2025 Check 5758 Kunc, Elizabeth - V -60.00
06/01/2025 Check debit Intuit Quickbooks -46.50
06/03/2025 Check debit Board of Water & Light -189.66
06/04/2025 Check SK cc 06/04 Lake Trust Credit Union -1,131.89
06/04/2025 Check JP cc 06/05 Lake Trust Credit Union -89.17
06/06/2025 Check 5778 Darnell, Michael -120.00
06/06/2025 Check debit Choose Lansing -125.00
06/06/2025 Check 5766 Zeeb, Winalee - V -60.00
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-20,203.14

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)

06/08/2025 Check debit Comcast -388.03
06/09/2025 Check debit Champion, LuAnne -80.00
06/09/2025 Check debit Loose, John - V -180.00
06/09/2025 Check debit Valla, Justin-V -240.00
06/09/2025 Check debit Edwards, Steven -275.00
06/12/2025 Tax Payment IRS -1,329.38
06/12/2025 Tax Payment Michigan Local Tax Agency -14.55
06/13/2025 Payroll Check DD Jane M. Cloos -730.21
06/13/2025 Payroll Check DD Sharon J Ketchum {Minister} -1,545.34
06/13/2025 Check debit Great West Trust Company -400.00
06/13/2025 Payroll Check DD Jeffrey P. English -344.98
06/13/2025 Journal 06-02 -95.00
06/13/2025 Check 5782 Daniels, Mike -60.00
06/13/2025 Check 5780 Callaghan, Matt -60.00
06/13/2025 Check 5779 Koon, Brett -175.00
06/13/2025 Payroll Check DD Donnette L. Pinkerton -102.78
06/15/2025 Check debit Delhi Township Treasurer -133.69
06/17/2025 Check debit Dening, Jill - V -50.00
06/17/2025 Check debit Janson, Chris- V -150.00
06/17/2025 Check debit Case, Carol - V -40.00
06/19/2025 Check debit Consumers Energy -331.00
06/20/2025 Check 5784 Ruhala, Celina -60.00
06/20/2025 Check debit Haston, Lisa -V -100.00
06/20/2025 Check 5785 Darnell, Michael -120.00
06/20/2025 Check debit Champion, LuAnne -130.00
06/21/2025 Check debit Applied Innovation -192.48
06/23/2025 Check debit Pinkerton, Donnette - V -125.00
06/23/2025 Check debit Case, Carol - V -40.00
06/23/2025 Check debit Chaney, Tricoci - V -20.00
06/23/2025 Check debit Chaney, Tricoci - V -40.00
06/23/2025 Check debit Chaney, Tricoci - V -40.00
06/23/2025 Check debit Pinkerton, Donnette - V -137.50
06/23/2025 Check debit Dening, Jill - V -50.00
06/24/2025 Check debit Consumers Energy -28.00
06/27/2025 Check debit Great West Trust Company -400.00
06/27/2025 Payroll Check DD Donnette L. Pinkerton -102.76
06/27/2025 Payroll Check DD Jane M. Cloos -730.23
06/27/2025 Check debit Haston, Lisa -V -60.00
06/27/2025 Payroll Check DD Sharon J Ketchum {Minister} -2,958.26
06/27/2025 Check debit Case, Carol - V -55.00
06/27/2025 Payroll Check DD Jeffrey P. English -344.97
06/30/2025 Check 0 Rev. Grace Nicodemus -72.50
06/30/2025 Check debit Chaney, Tricoci - V -20.00

Total

Deposits and other credits cleared (21)

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)

05/31/2025 Journal 05-07 1,678.35
06/02/2025 Deposit 872.63
06/02/2025 Deposit 2,254.00
06/03/2025 Sales Receipt Direct Deposit Skillman, Linda C 20.00
06/08/2025 Deposit 618.73
06/09/2025 Deposit 3,890.00
06/09/2025 Deposit 216.00
06/09/2025 Deposit Cloos, Chad & Jane 400.00
06/10/2025 Sales Receipt Direct Deposit Skillman, Linda C 20.00
06/13/2025 Journal 06-02 95.00
06/16/2025 Deposit 705.09
06/16/2025 Deposit 4.00
06/16/2025 Deposit 1,325.00
06/17/2025 Sales Receipt Direct Deposit Skillman, Linda C 20.00
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19,634.20

-5,369.61

2,047.15

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)

06/23/2025 Deposit 162.00
06/23/2025 Deposit 1,655.00
06/23/2025 Deposit 243.99
06/24/2025 Sales Receipt Direct Deposit Skillman, Linda C 20.00
06/30/2025 Deposit 94.00
06/30/2025 Deposit 5,267.91
06/30/2025 Sales Receipt 0 Nicodemus, Dr. Nic & Rev. Gr… 72.50

Total

Additional Information

Uncleared checks and payments as of 06/30/2025

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)

06/30/2024 Check 5402 Olson, Lucille- V -20.00
06/30/2024 Check 5398 Martin, John -8.00
06/30/2024 Check 5404 Ruhala, Mark -21.00
10/10/2024 Check 5505 For Michigan -250.00
10/25/2024 Check 5522 Chaney, Tricoci - V -30.00
12/13/2024 Check 5590 Chaney, Tricoci - V -20.00
12/31/2024 Check 5626 Pinkerton, Donnette - V -29.50
01/31/2025 Check 5652 Pinkerton, Donnette - V -56.00
02/14/2025 Check 5663 Chaney, Tricoci - V -40.00
03/31/2025 Check 5714 Pinkerton, Donnette - V -10.50
04/30/2025 Check 5735 Long, Kathy Harwood -9.50
06/13/2025 Check 5781 Ramey, Steve -55.00
06/17/2025 Check 5783 Dill, Quameka -200.00
06/19/2025 Check debit Applied Innovation -15.67
06/23/2025 Check 5789 Sharon J Ketchum {Minister} -1,030.29
06/23/2025 Check 5787 Schwem, Lori -250.00
06/23/2025 Check 5788 Ishi Odamtten Foundation -250.00
06/27/2025 Check 5786 Snead-Pratt, DeShaun - V -60.00
06/30/2025 Check 5791 Blackman, Soniya -250.00
06/30/2025 Check 5790 Edwards, Greg - V -100.00
06/30/2025 Check 5792 Darnell, Michael -120.00
06/30/2025 Check debit Church Mutual Insurance -818.88
06/30/2025 Check debit Consumers Energy -506.00
06/30/2025 Check 5793 Sharon J Ketchum {Minister} -27.50
06/30/2025 Check 5794 McMahon, Danielle - V -16.00
06/30/2025 Check 5795 Assiff, Kathy - V -15.00
06/30/2025 Check debit Maynard, Dan - V -33.50
06/30/2025 Check debit Pinkerton, Donnette - V -10.00
06/30/2025 Check 5799 Capital Area Humane Society -139.66
06/30/2025 Check 5800 Greater Lansing Food Bank -139.66
06/30/2025 Check 5796 Unity Worldwide Ministries -418.97
06/30/2025 Check 5797 GLURC (Tithes) -139.66
06/30/2025 Check 5798 Silent Unity -279.32

Total

Uncleared deposits and other credits as of 06/30/2025

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)

06/30/2025 Journal 06-10 1,403.18
06/30/2025 Deposit 643.97

Total

Uncleared checks and payments after 06/30/2025

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)

07/03/2025 Check debit Board of Water & Light -177.69
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-2,892.02

7,607.00

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)

07/04/2025 Check JS cc 07/04 Lake Trust Credit Union -168.50
07/04/2025 Check 5801 Gates, Rachael -60.00
07/04/2025 Check SK cc 07/04 Lake Trust Credit Union -786.58
07/04/2025 Check JP cc 07/04 Lake Trust Credit Union -180.52
07/07/2025 Check debit Sare, Donald - V -60.00
07/07/2025 Check debit Chaney, Tricoci - V -20.00
07/07/2025 Check debit Edwards, Steven -250.00
07/07/2025 Check debit Valla, Justin-V -60.00
07/07/2025 Check debit Loose, John - V -240.00
07/07/2025 Check Page, Chuck - V -120.00
07/08/2025 Check debit Comcast -388.07
07/11/2025 Check 5803 Schwab, Angela -60.00
07/11/2025 Check 5802 Dillingham, John -100.00
07/15/2025 Check debit Delhi Township Treasurer -120.66
07/18/2025 Check Dillingham, John -100.00

Total

Uncleared deposits and other credits after 06/30/2025

DATE TYPE REF NO. PAYEE AMOUNT (USD)

07/01/2025 Sales Receipt Direct Deposit Skillman, Linda C 20.00
07/07/2025 Deposit 147.00
07/07/2025 Deposit 7,440.00

Total
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